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Figure 1: Key Plan
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Figure 4a: Pass-by 1
Measured Vibratory Velocity Level

CN Limit: 0.14mm/s = -17dB
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Figure 4b: Pass-by 1
Acceleration Spectrum @ Peak Level (1 sec. Duration)
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Figure 5a: Pass-by 2
Measured Vibratory Velocity Level
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Figure 5b: Pass-by 2

Acceleration Spectrum @ Peak Level (1 sec. Duration)
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1/3 Octave Band Acceleration Level
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Figure 6a: Pass-by 3

Measured Vibratory Velocity Level
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Figure 6b: Pass-by 3
Acceleration Spectrum @ Peak Level (1 sec. Duration)
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1/3 Octave Band Acceleration Level
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Figure 7a: Pass-by 4

Measured Vibratory Velocity Level
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Figure 7b: Pass-by 4
Acceleration Spectrum @ Peak Level (1 sec. Duration)
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Figure 8a: Pass-by 5

Measured Vibratory Velocity Level
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Figure 8b: Pass-by 5
Acceleration Spectrum @ Peak Level (1 sec. Duration)
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Figure 10: Predicted Maximum Daytime Sound Levels, dBA (Without Mitigation)
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Figure 11: Predicted Maximum Nighttime Sound Levels, dBA (Without Mitigation)




APPENDIX A

CN and CP Principle Mainline Requirements



Canadian Propriétés 277 Front Street West 277, rue Front ouest

National ferroviaires du Floor 8 8 étage
Railway Canadien Toronto, Ontario Toronto (Ontario)
Properties Inc. National Inc. Msv 2x7 M5V 2X7

Telephone: (416) 217-6961 Téléphone: (416) 217-6961
l '\ l Facsimile: (416) 217-6743 Télécopieur: (416) 217-6743

SPUR LINE REQUIREMENTS

Safety setback of dwellings from the railway rights-of-way to be a minimum of 15 metres.

B. The Owner shall install ar d maintain a chain link fence of minimum 1.83 metre height along
the mutual property line.

C. The following clause should be inserted in all development agreements, offers to purchase,
and agreements of Purckase and Sale or Lease of each dwelling unit within 300m of the
railway right-of-way:  “Warning: Canadian National Railway Company or its assigns or
successors in interest has or have a rights-of-way within 300 metres from the land the
subject hereof. There may be alterations to or expansions of the railway facilities on such
rights-of-way in the future including the possibility that the railway or its assigns or
successors as aforesaid may expand its operations, which expansion may affect the living
environment of the residents in the vicinity, notwithstanding the inclusion of any noise and
vibration attenuating measures in the design of the development and individual dwelling(s).
CNR will not be responsible for any complaints or claims arising from use of such facilities
and/or operations on, over or under the aforesaid rights-of-way.”

D. Any proposed alterations to the existing drainage pattern affecting railway property must
receive prior concurrence from the Railway and be substantiated by a drainage report to the
satisfaction of the Railway.

April 1996

A wholly owned subsidiary of Canadian National Rail ¥ay Company / Une filiale en propriété exclusive de la Compagnie des chemins de fer nationaux du Canada



CANADIAN
PACIFIC
RAILWAY

PRINCIPAL MAIN LINE REQUIREMENTS

Berm, or combination berm and noise attenuation fence, having extensions or returns at the ends, to be erected on
adjoining property, parallel to the railway right-of-way with construction according to the following:

a) Minimum total height 5.5 metres above top-of-rail;

b) Berm minimum height 2.5 metres and side slopes not steeper than 2.5 to 1.

c) Fence, or wall, to be constructed without openings and of a durable material weighing not less than 20 kg. per
square metre (4 Ib/sq.ft.) of surface area.

No part of the berm/noise barrier is to be constructed on railway property.

A clause should be inserted in all offers of purchase and sale or lease, and be registered on title or included in the
lease for each dwelling affected by any noise and vibration attenuation measures, advising that any berm, fencing,
or vibration isolation features implemented are not to be tampered with or altered, and further that the owner shall
have the sole responsibility for and shall maintain these features.

Dwellings must be constructed such that the interior noise levels meet the criteria of the appropriate Ministry. A
noise study should be carried out by a professional noise consultant to determine what impact, if any, railway noise
would have on residents of proposed subdivisions and to recommend mitigation measures, if required. The Railway
may consider other measures recommended by the study.

Setback of dwellings from the railway right-of-way to be a minimum of 30 metres. While no dwelling should be
closer to the right-of-way than the specified setback, an unoccupied building, such as a garage, may be built closer.
The 2.5 metre high earth berm adjacent to the right-of-way must be provided in all instances.

Ground vibration transmission to be estimated through site tests. If in excess of the acceptable levels, all dwellings
within 75 metres of the nearest track should be protected. The measures employed may be:

a) Support the building on rubber pads between the foundation and the occupied structure so that the maximum
vertical natural frequency of the structure on the pads is 12 Hz;

b) Insulate the building from the vibration originating at the railway tracks by an intervening discontinuity or by
installing adequate insulation outside the building, protected from the compaction that would reduce its
effectiveness so that vibration in the building became unacceptable; or

c) Other suitable measures that will retain their effectiveness over time.

A clause should be inserted in all offers of purchase and sale or lease and in the title deed or lease of each dwelling
within 300m of the railway right-of-way, warning prospective purchasers or tenants of the existence of the Railway's
operating right-of-way; the possibility of alterations including the possibility that the Railway may expand its
operations, which expansion may affect the living environment of the residents notwithstanding the inclusion of
noise and vibration attenuating measures in the design of the subdivision and individual units, and that the Railway
will not be responsible for complaints or claims arising from the use of its facilities and/or operations.

Any proposed alterations to the existing drainage pattern affecting railway property must receive prior concurrence
from the Railway, and be substantiated by a drainage report to be reviewed by the Railway.

A 1.83 metre high chain link security fence be constructed and maintained along the common property line of the
Railway and the development by the developer at his expense, and the developer is made aware of the necessity of
including a covenant running with the lands, in all deeds, obliging the purchasers of the land to maintain the fence in
a satisfactory condition at their expense.

Any proposed utilities under or over railway property to serve the development must be approved prior to their
installation and be covered by the Railway's standard agreement.




APPENDIX B
Road Traffic Data



1390 Pineview Avenue, City of Cambridge

2033 AADT Forecast

August 18, 2023

Region of Waterloo AADT Forecast for Noise Studies

[y

. Development/Location

2. Current AADT (2023)

3. Forecast AADT (2033)

4. Commercial Vehicle Rates

5. Posted Speed Limit

1390 Pineview Avenue, City of Cambridge

Bishop Street

Concession Road

Montrose Street

8,500

12,500

1,000

Bishop Street

Concession Road

Montrose Street

8,900

14,600

1,100

Bishop Street

Concession Road

Montrose Street

% Medium Trucks|

1.4%

1.4%

2.1%

% Heavy Trucks

3.0%

1.5%

1.4%

Bishop Street

Concession Road

Montrose Street

50 km/h

50 km/h

50 km/h

6. Day/Night Splits | Regional Standard 90/10 Day/Night Split |

7. Expiry | 31-Dec-2024 |
This forecast is intended for the purpose of carrying out a noise study for 1390
8. Notes Pineview Avenue in the City of Cambridge . The above AADTs represent the

traffic volumes on Bishop Street, Concession Road, and Montrose Street.

Concession Road and Montrose Street are under the jurisdiction of the City of
Cambridge, so the above forecasts should be confirmed by City staff.

The Region has no ability to generate forecasts for traffic on the rail line
adjacent to the development, so the applicant must contact the railway to
obtain this data.

This forecast remains valid up to the date indicated above. The Region of
Waterloo should be contacted for an updated forecast if there are plans to use
this forecast beyond the above validity period.

DOCS #4459044-v1 Prepared by: G. Keyworth



Yvonne Lo

From: Sian Younan <younans@cambridge.ca>

Sent: August 24, 2023 2:59 PM

To: Yvonne Lo

Subject: RE: Road Traffic Data Verification - 1390 Pineview Ave
Hi Yvonne,

This will be acceptable.
Regards,

Sian

From: Yvonne Lo <ylo@hgcengineering.com>

Sent: Friday, August 18, 2023 3:41 PM

To: E_Transportation <Transportation@cambridge.ca>

Cc: Mihir Patel <patelm@cambridge.ca>

Subject: [External] RE: Road Traffic Data Verification - 1390 Pineview Ave

Hi,

We have received additional data from the Region. Can you please verify whether the data for Concession Road is
acceptable for use in our revised noise study?

L DrveemenPLocIoN | 1390 P b City of Carmbridigs |

e |
Ee Tur el AMDT [2023) | B e I AL = l Lo |

[ mahep srent Jcenceiiion noad] mosteass s
§, Fpreran AAGT [h35H] | = | 14 850 |_ ] |

4, Eoumamat iy il ke ey

Bihop Streat | Contaidion Rod | Moatras S
e i 1, LR ¥y

% Haiy TTucks S.0% L5% La%

5. Posted Speed Limit | mishop Street | concemsion kea sostress et |

BN

Thank you!
Best,

Yvonne Lo, MEng, PEng
Project Engineer

HGC Engineering NOISE | VIBRATION | ACOUSTICS

Howe Gastmeier Chapnik Limited

2000 Argentia Road, Plaza One, Suite 203, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5N 1P7

t: 905.826.4044 ext.232 e: ylo@hgcengineering.com

Visit our website: www.hgcengineering.com Follow Us — LinkedIn | Twitter | YouTube

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete this e-mail and destroy any copies. Any
dissemination or use of this information by a person other than the intended recipient is unauthorized and may be illegal.

1



Any conclusions or recommendations provided by HGC Engineering in this e-mail or any attachments have limitations.

From: Yvonne Lo

Sent: Friday, August 18, 2023 3:39 PM

To: 'Mihir Patel' <patelm@cambridge.ca>

Subject: RE: Road Traffic Data Verification - 1390 Pineview Ave

Hi Mihir,

We received additional data from the Region. Can you please verify whether the data for Concession Road is acceptable
for our use?

1 CHpvRTaE AL L D T | 130 Prvarviares Aviems, Crty of Clrmiboig |

e T e
2 Cutat AADT [202%] 5300 12800 LoD

| mishep street [ Canceiion Raid] nostrass s |
B, Forecan AAGT (2033 | s | aamm | e |

o, et i il e hia e By

Bithap Sreet | Fitied| BtioraGen Srnit
o Trcig 14% i ik
= HEvy T LW LYW Law

8. iorineed Spueted Limar Bithap Smesr |Conoerison kg | oamass firen
3 kmh 30 ke 0 s

Thank you again.
Best,

Yvonne Lo, MEng, PEng
Project Engineer

HGC Engineering NOISE | VIBRATION | ACOUSTICS

Howe Gastmeier Chapnik Limited

2000 Argentia Road, Plaza One, Suite 203, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5N 1P7

t: 905.826.4044 ext.232 e: ylo@hgcengineering.com

Visit our website: www.hgcengineering.com Follow Us — LinkedIn | Twitter | YouTube

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete this e-mail and destroy any copies. Any
dissemination or use of this information by a person other than the intended recipient is unauthorized and may be illegal.

Any conclusions or recommendations provided by HGC Engineering in this e-mail or any attachments have |imitations.

From: Yvonne Lo

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 9:18 AM

To: Mihir Patel <patelm@cambridge.ca>

Subject: RE: Road Traffic Data Verification - 1390 Pineview Ave

Thank you Mihir for your prompt response. Have a great day!
Best,

Yvonne Lo, MEng, PEng
Project Engineer

HGC Engineering NOISE | VIBRATION | ACOUSTICS
Howe Gastmeier Chapnik Limited



2000 Argentia Road, Plaza One, Suite 203, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5N 1P7
t: 905.826.4044 ext.232 e: ylo@hgcengineering.com
Visit our website: www.hgcengineering.com Follow Us — LinkedIn | Twitter | YouTube

This e-mail and any attachments may contain confidential and privileged information. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, delete this e-mail and destroy any copies. Any
dissemination or use of this information by a person other than the intended recipient is unauthorized and may be illegal.

Any conclusions or recommendations provided by HGC Engineering in this e-mail or any attachments have limitations.

From: Mihir Patel <patelm@cambridge.ca>

Sent: Wednesday, July 26, 2023 9:15 AM

To: Yvonne Lo <ylo@hgcengineering.com>

Subject: RE: Road Traffic Data Verification - 1390 Pineview Ave

Good morning,

The traffic data appears to be satisfactory, with the exception of one point - the Average Annual Daily
Traffic (AADT) for Duke Street, based on our 2021 Annual Traffic Report (ATR), was recorded as
3600-3700 vehicles.

If you have any question, please let me know.

Best regards,

Mihir Patel,

Traffic Engineering Technologist
Engineering & Transportation Services
Community Development

T: 519-623-1340, 4550
www.cambridge.ca

""{f\ ﬁ.MHI{\HL}P

LALCE » PFROSFL

Caty Hall = 50 Deckson 51 - Camiridge O -~ N1R 58

From: Yvonne Lo <ylo@hgcengineering.com>

Sent: Tuesday, July 25, 2023 10:44 AM

To: Shannon Noonan <NoonanS@cambridge.ca>

Subject: [External] Road Traffic Data Verification - 1390 Pineview Ave

Hi Shannon,

HGC Engineering is currently conducting a noise study for a proposed development located at 1390 Pineview Avenue, as
shown in the link below:

https://goo.gl/maps/4pSv5mAW18GyZoid8

Can you please verify whether the traffic data attached for Duke Street is appropriate for use?

Thank you!



APPENDIX C
Rail Traffic Data



System Engineering
Engineering Services

1 Administration Road

Train Count Data P

F: 905.760.3406
TRANSMITTAL
To: HGC Engineering Project:  Guelph-49.74(18.58)-Bishop Street N, Cambridge
Destinataire : 5000 Argentia Rd ON

Plaza, Suite 203

Mississauga ON
L5N 1P7
Att'n: Yvonne Lo Routing:  ylo@hgcengineering.com
From: Michael Vallins Date:  2021/08/30
Expéditeur :
Ce: Adjacent Development

CN via e-mail

[0 Urgent [] For Your Use [] For Review I For Your Information [] Confidential

Re: Train Traffic Data — CN Guelph Subdivision- Bishop Street N in
Cambridge, ON

Please find attached the requested Train Traffic Data. The application fee in the
amount of $500.00 +HST will be invoiced.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned at
permits.gld@cn.ca

Sincerely,

— .~

Michael Vallins P.Eng
Manager, Public Works- Eastern Canada
Permits.gld@cn.ca

Train Count Data Page 1



Date: 2021/08/30 Project Number: Guelph-49.72(18.58) Bishop Street N, Cambridge ON

Dear Yvonne Lo:

Re:  Train Traffic Data — CN Guelph Subdivision near Bishop Street N,
Cambridge, ON

The following is provided in response to Yvonne's 2021/07/05 request for information
regarding rail traffic in the vicinity of 1418 Duke Street in Cambridge ON at

approximately Mile 49.72 (18.58)(on the Fergus spur which branches off CN’s Guelph
Subdivision

Typical daily traffic volumes are recorded below. However, traffic volumes may
fluctuate due to overall economic conditions, varying traffic demands, weather
conditions, track maintenance programs, statutory holidays and traffic detours that
when required may be heavy although temporary. For the purpose of noise and
vibration reports, train volumes must be escalated by 2.5% per annum for a 10-year
period.

Typical daily traffic volumes at this site location are as follows:

*Maximum train speed is given in Miles per Hour

0700-2300
Type of Train Volumes Max.Consist Max. Speed Max. Power
Freight [¢] 140 15 4
Way Freight 0 25 15 4
Passenger 4 10 15 2
2300-0700
Type of Train Volumes Max.Consist Max. Speed Max. Power
Freight 3 140 15 4
Way Freight o 25 15 4
Passenger o 10 15 2

The volumes recorded reflect westbound and eastbound freight and passenger
operations on CN’s Guelph Subdivision.

Except where anti-whistling bylaws are in effect, engine-warning whistles and bells
are normally sounded at all at-grade crossings. There are six (6) at-grade crossings in
the immediate vicinity of the study area at Mile 49.74(18.28) Concession Rd Xing, Mile
49.74(18.58) Bishop St. N Xing, Mile 49.74(18.76) Montrose St. N Xing, Mile 49.74(19.00)
Dolph St. Xing, Mile 49.74(19.18) Lawrence St. Xing, Mile 49.74(19.42) James Street,
Mile 49.74(19.56) Concession Rd. Anti-whistling bylaws are not in effect at these
crossings. Please note that engine warning whistles may be sounded in cases of
emergency, as a safety and or warning precaution at station locations and pedestrian
crossings and occasionally for operating requirements.

Page 2


ylo
Highlight
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With respect to equipment restrictions, the gross weight of the heaviest permissible
car is 263,000 lbs.

The single spur track is considered to be continuously welded rail throughout the
study area with no switches present in the vicinity.

The Canadian National Railway continues to be strongly opposed to locating
developments near railway facilities and rights-of-way due to potential safety and
environmental conflicts. Development adjacent to the Railway Right-of-Way is not
appropriate without sound impact mitigation measures to reduce the incompatibility.
For confirmation of the applicable rail noise, vibration and safety standards, Adjacent
Development, Canadian National Railway Properties at Proximity@cn.ca should be
contacted directly.

I trust the above information will satisfy your current request.

Sincerely,

—_—

Michael Vallins P.Eng
Manager, Public Works- Eastern Canada
Permits.gld@cn.ca

Page 3



APPENDIX D
Sample STAMSON 5.04 Output



Page 1 of 8 Prediction Location [A]

STAMSON 5.0 NORMAL REPORT Date: 30-01-2024 12:51:12
MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT AND ENERGY / NOISE ASSESSMENT

Filename: a.te Time Period: Day/Night 16/8 hours
Description: Predicted future daytime and nighttime sound levels at the
west facade of the proposed dwelling unit adjacent to the CP rail line,
Prediction Location

[A].

Rail data, segment # 1: CP (day/night)

Train ! Trains ! Trains ! Speed !# loc !# Cars! Eng
!Cont

Type I (Left) ! (Right) ! (km/h) !/Train!/Train! type
'weld

————————————————— e e e e i st PP
_+____

* 1. Freight ! 2.1/0.7 ! 2.1/0.7 ' 24,0 ' 4.0 !'140.0

!Diesel! Yes

* The identified number of trains have been adjusted for
future growth using the following parameters:

Train type: ! Unadj. Trains ! Annual % ! Years of !
No Name !' Left ! Right ! Increase ! Growth !
———————————————————— o

1. Freight ! 1.5/0.5 ! 1.5/0.5 ! 2.50 ! 13.00 !

Data for Segment # 1: CP (day/night)

Anglel Angle? : -90.00 deg 90.00 deg

Wood depth : 0 (No woods.)

No of house rows : 0/ 0

Surface : 1 (Absorptive ground surface)
Receiver source distance : 82.00 / 82.00 m

Receiver height : 4.50 / 4.50 m

Topography : 2 (Flat/gentle slope; with
barrier)

Whistle Angle : 50 deg Track 1

Barrier anglel : -90.00 deg Angle2 : 90.00 deg
Barrier height : 0.00 m

Barrier receiver distance : 2.00 / 2.00 m

Source elevation : 282.50 m

Receiver elevation : 285.80 m

Barrier elevation : 285.70 m

Reference angle : 0.00

Results segment # 1: CP (day)

Source ! Receiver ! Barrier ! Elevation of
Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Barrier Top (m)



Page 2 of 8 Prediction Location [A]

———————————— e e ettt e e
4.00 ! 4.50 ! 4.51 ! 290.21
0.50 ! 4.50 ! 4.42 | 290.12
LOCOMOTIVE (0.00 + 52.17 + 0.00) = 52.17 dBA

Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj Subleq

* Bright Zone !

WHEEL (0.00 + 41.19 + 0.00) = 41.19 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj SublLeqg

* Bright Zone !

LEFT WHISTLE (0.00 + 57.93 + 0.00) = 57.93 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj SublLeqg

* Bright Zone !

RIGHT WHISTLE (0.00 + 50.39 + 0.00) = 50.39 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj SublLeqg

50 81 0.50 71.08 -11.03 -9.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.39*
50 81 0.50 71.08 -11.03 -9.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.39

* Bright Zone !
Segment Leq : 59.58 dBA
Total Leqg All Segments: 59.58 dBA

Results segment # 1: CP (night)

Source ! Receiver ! Barrier ! Elevation of

Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Height (m) ! Barrier Top (m)

———————————— o
4.00 ! 4.50 ! 4.51 ! 290.21
0.50 ! 4.50 ! 4.42 ! 290.12
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LOCOMOTIVE (0.00 + 50.41 + 0.00) = 50.41 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Reflegq D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj Subleq

* Bright Zone !

WHEEL (0.00 + 39.43 + 0.00) = 39.43 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Reflegq D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj Subleqg

* Bright Zone !

LEFT WHISTLE (0.00 + 56.17 + 0.00) 56.17 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleg D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj SubLeqg

* Bright Zone !

RIGHT WHISTLE (0.00 + 48.63 + 0.00) = 48.63 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleg D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj SubLeqg

50 81 0.50 69.32 -11.03 -9.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.63%
50 81 0.50 69.32 -11.03 -9.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 48.63

* Bright Zone !
Segment Leq : 57.82 dBA
Total Leqg All Segments: 57.82 dBA

Road data, segment # 1: Bishop (day/night)

Car traffic volume : 7658/851 veh/TimePeriod

Medium truck volume : 112/12 veh/TimePeriod

Heavy truck volume : 240/27 veh/TimePeriod *
Posted speed limit : 50 km/h

Road gradient : 3%

Road pavement : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete)

* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input:

24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT) : 8900
Percentage of Annual Growth : 0.00
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Number of Years of Growth 0.00
Medium Truck % of Total Volume 1.40
Heavy Truck % of Total Volume : 3.00
Day (16 hrs) % of Total Volume : 90.00
Data for Segment # 1: Bishop (day/night)
Anglel Angle? : -90.00 deg 0.00 deg
Wood depth : 0 (No woods.)
No of house rows : 0/ 0
Surface : 1 (Absorptive ground surface)
Receiver source distance : 140.00 / 140.00 m
Receiver height : 4.50 / 4.50 m
Topography : 1 (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier)
Reference angle : 0.00
Road data, segment # 2: King (day/night)
Car traffic volume : 15305/1701 veh/TimePeriod
Medium truck volume : 483/54 veh/TimePeriod
Heavy truck volume : 322/36 veh/TimePeriod
Posted speed limit : 50 km/h
Road gradient : 3%
Road pavement : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete)

* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input:

24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT): 17900
Percentage of Annual Growth : 0.00
Number of Years of Growth : 0.00
Medium Truck % of Total Volume : 3.00
Heavy Truck % of Total Volume : 2.00

o

Day (16 hrs) of Total Volume : 90.00

Data for Segment # 2: King (day/night)

Anglel Angle? : -90.00 deg 90.00 deg

Wood depth : 0 (No woods.)

No of house rows : 0/ 0

Surface : 1 (Absorptive ground surface)
Receiver source distance : 250.00 / 250.00 m

Receiver height : 4.50 / 4.50 m

Topography : 1 (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier)
Reference angle : 0.00

Road data, segment # 3: Montrose (day/night)

Car traffic volume : 1172/410 veh/TimePeriod
Medium truck volume : 63/7 veh/TimePeriod
Heavy truck volume : 25/3 veh/TimePeriod
Posted speed limit : 50 km/h

Road gradient : 0 %

Road pavement : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete)
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Data for Segment # 3: Montrose (day/night)

Anglel Angle? : -45.00 deg 90.00 deg

Wood depth : 0 (No woods.)

No of house rows : 0/ 0

Surface : 1 (Absorptive ground surface)
Receiver source distance : 150.00 / 150.00 m

Receiver height : 4.50 / 4.50 m

Topography : 1 (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier)
Reference angle : 0.00

Road data, segment # 4: Duke (day/night)

Car traffic volume : 4687/521 veh/TimePeriod

Medium truck volume : 252/28 veh/TimePeriod

Heavy truck volume : 101/11 veh/TimePeriod *
Posted speed limit : 50 km/h

Road gradient : 0 %

Road pavement : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete)

* Refers to calculated road volumes based on the following input:

24 hr Traffic Volume (AADT or SADT) : 5600
Percentage of Annual Growth : 0.00
Number of Years of Growth : 0.00
Medium Truck % of Total Volume : 5.00
Heavy Truck % of Total Volume : 2.00
Day (16 hrs) % of Total Volume : 90.00

Data for Segment # 4: Duke (day/night)

Anglel Angle? : —-90.00 deg 90.00 deg

Wood depth : 0 (No woods.)

No of house rows : 0/ 0

Surface : 1 (Absorptive ground surface)
Receiver source distance : 135.00 / 135.00 m

Receiver height : 4.50 / 4.50 m

Topography : 1 (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier)
Reference angle : 0.00

Source height = 1.32 m

ROAD (0.00 + 44.94 + 0.00) = 44.94 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj] B.Adj
SublLeq

-90 0 0.58 64.54 0.00 -15.28 -4.32 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Segment Leqg : 44.94 dBA

Results segment # 2: King (day)

Source height = 1.19 m

ROAD (0.00 + 46.22 + 0.00) = 46.22 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.AdJ
SublLeqg

-90 90 0.58 66.83 0.00 -19.30 -1.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

Segment Leqg : 46.22 dBA

Source height = 1.19 m

ROAD (0.00 + 37.71 + 0.00) = 37.71 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj] B.Adj
Subleqg

-45 90 0.58 55.70 0.00 -15.79 -2.19 0.00 0.00 0.00

Segment Leq : 37.71 dBA

Results segment # 4: Duke (day)

Source height = 1.19 m
ROAD (0.00 + 45.35 + 0.00) = 45.35 dBA

Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.AdJ
SubLeq

Segment Leqg : 45.35 dBA
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Total Leg All Segments: 50.54 dBA

Results segment # 1: Bishop (night)

Source height = 1.32 m

ROAD (0.00 + 38.43 + 0.00) = 38.43 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj] B.Adj
Subleqg

-90 0 0.58 58.04 0.00 -15.28 -4.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

Segment Leqg : 38.43 dBA

Results segment # 2: King (night)

Source height = 1.19 m

ROAD (0.00 + 39.71 + 0.00) = 39.71 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.AdJ
SubLeq

-90 90 0.58 60.32 0.00 -19.30 -1.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

Segment Leqg : 39.71 dBA

Source height = 0.92 m
ROAD (0.00 + 33.45 + 0.00) = 33.45 dBA

Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.AdjJ B.Adj
SublLeqg

-45 90 0.59 51.52 0.00 -15.87 =-2.20 0.00 0.00 0.00

Segment Leqg : 33.45 dBA

Results segment # 4: Duke (night)
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Source height = 1.18 m
ROAD (0.00 + 38.78 + 0.00) = 38.78 dBA

Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq P.Adj D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.AdJ
SubLeqg

-90 90 0.58 55.17 0.00 -15.07 -1.32 0.00 0.00 0.00

Segment Leqg : 38.78 dBA
Total Leq All Segments: 44.16 dBA

TOTAL Leg FROM ALL SOURCES (DAY): 60.09
(NIGHT): 58.00
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LOCOMOTIVE (0.00 + 51.85 + 0.00) = 51.85 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj Subleqg

-90 90 0.58 64.26 -11.08 -1.33 0.00 0.00 -0.15 51.70%
-90 90 0.58 64.26 -11.08 -1.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.85

* Bright Zone !

WHEEL (0.00 + 41.18 + 0.00) = 41.18 dBA
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleq D.Adj F.Adj W.Adj H.Adj B.Adj Subleqg

-90 90 0.66 54.24 -11.60 -1.46 0.00 0.00 -0.17 41.01~*
-90 90 0.66 54.24 -11.60 -1.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 41.18

* Bright Zone !
Segment Leqg : 52.21 dBA
Total Leg All Segments: 52.21 dBA

Road data, segment # 1: Bishop

Car traffic volume : 7258 veh/TimePeriod

Medium truck volume : 76 veh/TimePeriod

Heavy truck volume : 227 veh/TimePeriod

Posted speed limit : 50 km/h

Road gradient : 3%

Road pavement : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete)

Data for Segment # 1: Bishop

Anglel Angle? : -90.00 deg 0.00 deg

Wood depth : 0 (No woods.)

No of house rows : 0

Surface : 1 (Absorptive ground surface)
Receiver source distance : 140.00 m

Receiver height : 1.50 m

Topography : 1 (Flat/gentle slope; no barrier)
Reference angle : 0.00

Car traffic volume : 15305 veh/TimePeriod

Medium truck volume : 483 veh/TimePeriod

Heavy truck volume : 322 veh/TimePeriod *

Posted speed limit : 50 km/h

Road gradient : 3%

Road pavement : 1 (Typical asphalt or concrete)

Data for Segment # 2: King

Anglel Angle? : -90.00 deg 90.00 deg
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Wood depth

No of house rows

Surface

Receiver source distance
Receiver height
Topography

Reference angle

Road data, segment # 3: Mont
Car traffic volume 955
Medium truck volume 21
Heavy truck volume 14
Posted speed limit 50
Road gradient 0
Road pavement 1

Prediction Location [A_ola]

0 (No woods.)
0
1
250.00 m
1.50 m
1
0.00

(Absorptive ground surface)

(Flat/gentle slope; no barrier)

rose
veh/TimePeriod
veh/TimePeriod
veh/TimePeriod
km/h

%

(Typical asphalt or concrete)

Data for Segment # 3: Montrose

Anglel Angle?

Wood depth

No of house rows

Surface

Receiver source distance
Receiver height
Topography

Reference angle

Road data, segment # 4: Duke
Car traffic volume 4687
Medium truck volume 252
Heavy truck volume 101
Posted speed limit 50
Road gradient 0
Road pavement 1
Data for Segment # 4: Duke
Anglel Angle?

Wood depth

No of house rows

Surface

Receiver source distance
Receiver height
Topography

Reference angle

Results segment # 1: Bishop

Source height 1.32 m

ROAD (0.00 + 43.66 + 0.00)

.00 deg 90.00 deg

(No woods.)

(Absorptive ground surface)
150.00
.50
(Flat/gentle slope; no barrier)
.00

veh/TimePeriod
veh/TimePeriod
veh/TimePeriod
km/h

o

o

(Typical asphalt or concrete)

-90.00 deg 90.00 deg

(No woods.)

(Absorptive ground surface)
135.00
.50
(Flat/gentle slope; no barrier)

.00

43.66 dBA
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Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleqg

P.Adj D.Adj

Prediction Location [A_ola]

W.Adj H.Adj B.AdJ

SublLeq

-90 0 0.66 64.23
43.66
Segment Leqg 43.66 dBA
Results segment # 2: King
Source height = 1.19 m

45.10 dBA
P.Adj D.AdJ

0.00 -20.28

ROAD (0.00 + 45.10 + 0.00) =
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleqg
Subleqg

-90 90 0.66 66.83
45.10
Segment Leq 45.10 dBA

Results segment # 3: Montrose

Source height = 1.09 m

34.48 dBA
P.Adj D.Adj

ROAD (0.00 + 34.48 + 0.00) =
Anglel Angle2 Alpha Refleqg
SubLeq

-45 90 0.66 53.36
34.48
Segment Leqg 34.48 dBA
Results segment # 4: Duke
Source height = 1.19 m

ROAD
Anglel Angle?2
Subleqg

(0.00 + 44.44 + 0.00) =
Alpha Refleq

44.44 dBA
P.Adj D.Adj

F.Adj

W.Adj H.Adj B.Ad]
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-90 90 0.66 61.74 0.00 -15.84 ~-1.46 0.00 0.00 0.00

Segment Leq : 44.44 dBA
Total Leqg All Segments: 49.35 dBA

TOTAL Leg FROM ALL SOURCES: 54.02
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Response to Peer Review Comments Page 13
1390 Pineview Avenue, Cambridge, Ontario January 30, 2024

The development includes single-detached dwelling units which will require forced air ventilation
systems with ductwork sized for the future installation of central air conditioning by the occupant.

Window or through-the-wall air conditioning units are not recommended because of the noise they
produce and because the units penetrate through the exterior wall which degrades the overall sound
insulating properties of the envelope. The location, installation and sound ratings of the outdoor air
conditioning devices should minimize noise impacts and comply with criteria of MECP publication
NPC-300, as applicable.

By selecting units that have minimal impact on the proposed residents, the noise impact of these
units will have minimal impact on existing residential uses nearby.

A concluding statement is included in the revised report.

We trust this is sufficient for your current purposes, please feel free to contact us if you have any
further questions or concerns.

B R &

ACOUSTICS NOISE VIBRATION www.hgcengineering.com



Response to Peer Review Comments
1390 Pineview Avenue, Cambridge, Ontario

Page 14
January 30, 2024

Yours truly,

HOWE GASTMEIER CHAPNIK LIMITED

B R 5

ACOUSTICS NOISE VIBRATION

www.hgcengineering.com



APPENDIX F

Cadna Parameters



The predictive model used for this Assessment (Cadna-A version 2023 Build 197.5343) is based
on methods from ISO Standard 9613-2.2 “Acoustics - Attenuation of Sound During Propagation
Outdoors”, which accounts for reduction in sound level with distance due to geometrical
spreading, air absorption, ground attenuation and acoustical shielding by intervening structures

such as buildings. This modeling technique is acceptable to the MECP.

The subject site and surrounding area were modelled based on observations during the site visit.
Foliage was not included in the modelling. Ground attenuation was assumed to be spectral for all
sources, with a global ground factor (G) of 0.25. The temperature and relative humidity were
assumed to be 10° C and 70%, respectively. The reference times were Daytime 07:00 to 19:00,
Evening 19:00 to 23:00 and Nighttime 23:00 to 07:00. All buildings in the model had an
absorption coefficient alpha of 0.2.

The predictive modelling considered one order of reflection, the sufficiency of which was
verified through an iterative convergence analysis, using successively increasing orders of

reflection.

The rooftop mechanical equipment and idling trucks were modeled as point sources of sound,
shown as green crosses. The noise from auto repair doors were modeled as vertical area sources
of sound, shown as green lines. The forklift movements were modeled as area sources of sound,

shown as green hatched areas. The location of the existing noise sources are included in Figure 9.

2 R 5

ACOUSTICS NOISE VIBRATION www.hgcengineering.com






APPENDIX G

Consultant Statutory Declaration











